E
ESCONDIDO

City of Choice

——
for City Clerk’s Use: \

[ ]APPROVED [ |DENIED
Reso No. Fie No.

CITY COUNCIL | oi

/ Agenda ltem No.: 4

Date: February 1, 2012

TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
FROM: Christopher W. McKinney, Director of Utilities

SUBJECT: Escondido-Vista Water Treatment Plant Onsite Chlorine Generation

RECOMMENDATION:

It is requested that the City Council:

1. Adopt Resolution No. 2012-15 authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the First
Amendment to the Consulting Agreement with Black & Veatch Corporation in the amount of
$214,707 for additional engineering services to prepare construction drawings and specifications
for the Escondido-Vista Water Treatment Plant Onsite Chlorine Generation project.

2. Approve a budget adjustment in the amount of $215,000.

3. Approve a sole source with Process Solutions Incorporated for the sodium hypochlorite generation
equipment. ‘

FISCAL ANALYSIS:

A budget adjustment of $215,000 from the Emergency Treated Water Connection CIP (701906) funds to
the Escondido-Vista Water Treatment Plant Onsite Generation Project CIP (701001) funds. Vista
Irrigation District (VID) will be responsible for 20% of the cost of the project; this share is represented by
the CIP Reimbursement figure of $42,940 listed in the Budget Adjustment Request.

PREVIOUS ACTION:

On April 8, 2010, an RFP was distributed to six qualified engineering firms for the Evaluation and
Recommendation for Onsite Generation of Sodium Hypochlorite at the Escondido-Vista Water Treatment
Plant. The original Consulting Agreement to perform Phase || — Detailed Design was approved at the City
Council Meeting on February 16, 2011, as Resolution No. 2011-125 in the amount of $619,014. VID staff
went to the VID Board of Directors on January 18, 2012, and approved the First Amendment.

Staff Report - Council



WTP Onsite Chlorine Generation
February 1, 2012
Page 2

BACKGROUND:

The City of Escondido presently uses a chlorine gas system to disinfect the water produced at the
Escondido-Vista Water Treatment Plant (WTP). This project will replace the existing disinfection system
with a system that converts salt to sodium hypochlorite onsite.

The original design contract assumed the existing chlorine building and scrubber site would be utilized for
the new onsite sodium hypochlorite generation (OSG) equipment. During Phase |l — Detailed Design, it
became apparent that the existing chlorine building and scrubber site was not adequate and expansion
into the granite slope east of the existing chlorine building would be necessary. This expansion would
significantly increase construction costs and create limited access to equipment. Additional concerns
included blocked driveway access to the WTP during offloading of chemicals. Different alternatives were
evaluated to minimize impacts of these issues, and it was determined that the best option was to move the
chemical storage tanks and the feed piping to an unused area south of and down slope from the existing
chlorine building. This alternative was considered due to the economical and operational benefits.
Although savings would be seen in the construction costs, moving the chemical tanks and feed piping
would require additional design effort that was not originally anticipated. These additional items include
design for new chemical containment areas, site fencing and security, access roads, additional piping,
additional conduit, fiber optic cable for SCADA, covers for metering pumps and blowers, and a
construction sequencing technical memorandum.

The original contract assumed the existing chlorine feed piping would be utilized. During design, City Staff
researched the existing chlorine feed piping and it was determined that the piping was near the end of its
useful life and needed to be replaced with this project. This was further verified as WTP staff performed
recent repairs on various portions of the existing chlorine feed piping.

During the design phase, various onsite sodium hypochlorite generation (OSG) system vendors were
evaluated. Of the OSG vendors evaluated, it was determined that three OSG vendors meet our
requirements. Due to the extreme variations in the size, configuration and operation of the equipment of
the various manufacturers, a selection of this specific equipment must be made in order to finalize the
design.

The following process was performed to determine the OSG equipment that best suited the needs of the
WTP. The project team which consisted of staff from the City, VID, and Black & Veatch attended
presentations provided by three OSG system vendors. Following the presentations, Black & Veatch
prepared a technical memorandum comparing the three OSG systems. A thorough evaluation of multiple
manufacturers’ equipment was performed to select the equipment that best suited the needs at the WTP.
The selected manufacturer was determined to be Process Solutions Incorporated (PSI).



WTP Onsite Chlorine Generation
February 1, 2012
Page 3

The attached sole source memo is provided to show satisfaction of the “quality and performance criteria”
as required by Escondido Municipal Code Section 10-137.

Respectfully submitted,

(/W;z WA

Chnstopher W. Mckinne
Director of Utilities



=

—

ESCONDIDO

City of Chom

CITY OF ESCONDIDO

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUEST

Date of Request: January 24, 2012 For Finance Use Only
Department: Water ‘ Log #
Division: Capital Projects Fiscal Year

Budget Balances
General Fund Accts
Revenue

Interfund Transfers
Fund Balance

Project/Budget Manager: Craig Whittemore 4038
Name Extension

Council Date (if applicable): February 1, 2012
(attach copy of staff report)

1

Project/Account Descriptidn Account Number Amount of Increase | Amount of Decrease
ML wTP onsite Chiorine 556-701001 $215,000

Generation

Emergency Treated Water 556-701906 $215,000

Connection

CIP Reimbursement 4455-555-000 $42,940

Explanation of Request:

To fund the Onsite Chlorine Generation project at the Escondido-Vista Water Treatment Plant. Any unused funds will
be returned to the Emergency Treated Water Connection. Vista Irrigation District will be responsibie for 20% of the
project cost.

APPROVALS
01-24-2¢/2.
. Date " City Manager Date
o Ul e
(F?mnce " Date City Clerk Date

Distribution (after approval): Original: Finance
FM\105 (Rev.11/06)



Agenda Item No.: 4
February 1, 2012

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA,
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY
CLERK TO EXECUTE, ON BEHALF OF THE
CITY, A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
CONSULTING AGREEMENT FOR DESIGN
PROFESSIONALS WITH BLACK & VEATCH
CORPORATION FOR THE- ESCONDIDO-
VISTA WATER TREATMENT PLANT ONSITE
CHLORINE GENERATION, A BUDGET
ADJUSTMENT TO FUND THE WORK, AND A
SOLE SOURCE WITH PROCESS
SOLUTIONS INCORPORATED FOR THE
SODIUM  HYPOCHLORITE GENERATION
EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Escondido desires to have the construction drawings and
specifications prepared for the Escondido-Vista Water Treatment Plant Onsite Chlorine
Generation (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the City entered into an agreement with Black & Veatch Corporation
on April 18, 2011, for said Escondido-Vista Water Treatment Plant Onsite Chlorine
Generation; and

WHEREAS, the physical constraints of expansion into the granite slope would
significantly increase construction costs and limit access to equipment; and

WHEREAS, the ease of construction at the unused area located south and down
slope of the existing chlorine building would provide economical and operational
benefits; and

WHEREAS, City of Escondido staff have completed negotiations with Black &

Veatch Corporation for additional engineering services and the Director of Utilities



recommends that the First Amendment to the Consulting Agreement (“Agreement”) be
approved; and

WHEREAS, this City Council desires at this time and deems it to be in the best
public interest to approve said Agreement in an amount not to exceed $214,707; and

WHEREAS, a thorough evaluation of multiple manufacturers’ onsite sodium
hypochlorite generation equipment was performed to select the equipment that best
suited the needs at the Escondido-Vista Water Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, the City of Escondido staff provided key justification in safety,
operation, and maintenance to show satisfaction of the quality and performance criteria
as required by Escondido Municipal Code Section 10-137; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Utilities recommends that a sole source with Process
Solutions Incorporated for the sodium hypochlorite generation equipment be approved,;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Escondido, California, as follows:

1. That the above recitations are true.

2. That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute, on behalf of the
City, an Agreement with Black & Veatch Corporation. A copy of the Agreement is
attached as Exhibit “A” and is incorporated by this reference.

3. That the Mayor and City Council approve the sole source with Process

Solutions Incorporated.



SCONDID
(Eyofcxrow,'o
CITY OF ESCONDIDO
FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONSULTING AGREEMENT
This “Amendment” is made this day of , 20__
Between: CITY OF ESCONDIDO
a municipal corporation
201 N. Broadway
Escondido, California 92025
("CITY")
And: Black and Veatch Corporation

300 Rancheros Drive, Suite 250
San Marcos, CA 92069

Kevin Davis

760-510-7705
("CONSULTANT")

Witness that whereas:

A. CITY and CONSULTANT entered into an agreement on April 18, 2011
(“Agreement”), wherein CITY retained CONSULTANT to provide detailed design
including preparation of construction drawings and specifications for the
Escondido-Vista Water Treatment Plant Onsite Chlorine Generation project; and

B. CITY and CONSULTANT desire to amend the Agreement to include additional
work, which is defined in “Attachment A" to this Amendment, which is
incorporated by reference;

NOW THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between CITY and
CONSULTANT as follows:

1. The CONSULTANT will furnish the services described in “Attachment A” to this
Amendment.

2. CITY will compensate the CONSULTANT in an additional amount not to exceed
$214,707, pursuant to the conditions contained in “Attachment A’ to this
Amendment.

Resolution 2012-15
. Exhibit "A”
Page ! of (o



Resolution 2012-15

Exhibit “A"

Page 2 of {o_
3. All additional terms under the Agreement between CITY and CONSULTANT still
apply to the additional work to be performed by CONSULTANT under this
Amendment. [If any of the terms of this Amendment conflict with the Agreement,

this Amendment must prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the
day and year first above written.

CITY OF ESCONDIDO

Date:
Sam Abed
Mayor
Date: BLACK & VEATCH CORPORATION

[Same Person from the Company Here]
Vice President

(The above signature should be notarized)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
JEFFREY R. EPP, City Attorney

By:




Resolution No, 2012 -5

EXHIBIT
Page 2 of (o ATTACHMENT __A
PAGE _t____OF
ESCONDIDO-VID WTP
DISINFECTION AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM UPGRADES
AMENDMENT #1
CITY OF ESCONDIDO

GENERAL _
The planned improvements to the Escondido-VID Water Treatmeni Plant (WTP) include upgrades to the
plant disinfection and electrical systems. The work is being performed in two phases as follows:

- PHASE 1: PROJECT DEFINITION

v PHASE 2: DETAILED DESIGN SERVICES

The Phase 1 - Project Definition is considered complete. The design services included in Phase 2 — Detailed
Design Services are based on the results of the project definition phase. The detailed design services will
include preparation of construction documents, including drawings and specifications. Permitting assistance
and agency coordination will also be performed under this phase.

Additional tasks for the design effort have been identified and are described below:

ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF WORK- ITEMS TO BE AUTHORIZED UNDER ADDITIONAL SERVICES:

Based on the design decisions that were . made during the basis of design phase, the following tasks have been
identified as tasks to be authorized under additional services (beyond the existing optional services).

Task 1 - Inclusion of fiber optic cable for connection of new systems to SCADA

» Detailed design effort associated with re-ducting existing conduit for fiber optic cable for connection
of new systems with SCADA and partial rerouting of existing fiber optic cable within the Operations
building,

Task 2 - New site fencing and security. Specific task items include:

» Design of new fencing and an electronic gate for new facilities in avocado grove area. Design change
impacts civil site plan, civil details, civil specifications, electrical site plan, and electrical/l&C
specifications.

v Incorporate up to five site security video cameras in the design documents for various areas of the

WTP site, including monitoring of the newly developed areas. New camera locations to be
determined in conjunction with City staff.

Task 3 — Replacement and re-routing of chlorine feed piping. Specific task items include:

+ As-built review and field investigation of the existing piping to determine routing of new pipe to feed
points.

+ Effort associated with additional civil and mechanical sheets to show pipe routing, relocation of the
existing San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) chemical feed point, and associated details. It
is assumed that profiles will not be required and that level of detail will be limited to general pipe
routing, points of connection, reference to pothole information, and notes describing other constraints
determined by the City, VID, and Black & Veatch (B&V). Photos will also be utilized to illustrate
existing conditions at periodic intervals or key interior locations. [t is assumed that general pipe
routes will be developed collaboratively with WTP staff. Exact routes will be determined by the
Contractor, who will be required to prepare and submit shop drawings for review and acceptance by
the City, VID, and B&V prior to construction.

+ Development of specifications for the new double wall piping.

v Leak detection system for site piping will be incorporated into primary chemical storage/containment
areas. As such, separate leak detection systerns for the pipe distribution network will not be required.
Minor related items are included in this task.

Janugry 10, 2012 ‘ ' T Page - 1



ResolutionNo. 2012 -15

-ﬂ‘.

EXHIBIT A
Page - of (o aricHmeNT __A
PACE__Z _ OF
ESCONDIDO-VID WTP
DISINFECTION AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM UPGRADES
AMENDMENT #1
CITY OF ESCONDIDC

Task 4 — Addition of canopies for outdoor metering pumps and blowers. Specific task items include:

w» Design effort for canopies over chemical feed pumps and blowers at the sodium hypochlorite and
brine storage areas.

~ Design effort for a canopy over chlorine dioxide generator cabinets.
~ Additional lighting underneath the canopies.
Task 5 — Potholing. Specific task items include:

w» Provide up to 24 potholes of existing utilities on the WTP site as described in the subconsultant
proposal from Rick Engineering Company, dated December 20, 2011.

» Coordination with the City and Rick Engineering for potholing.
Task 6 — Additional design effort for new chemical areas (chlorine and chlorine dioxide). Specific task items
include:

~ Design of new access road surrounding the avocado grove area.

v Site wtility coordination for expanded site work and identification of areas to pothole.

v Additional design effort associated with additional service water connections and piping across plant
roadways.

+ Additional site grading and drainage associated with new sodium hypochlorite and brine storage area
and new Purate and sulfuric acid storage area.

v Design of access stairway from upper area down to the new sodium hypochlorite and brine storage
area (BDR concept only, detailed design deleted per client).
+ Chemical french across roadway at chlorination building.

» Additional plumbing design for the sodium hypochlorite and brine storage area and Purate and
sulfuric acid storage areas at new locations.

« Additional 1&C design associated with additional panel requirements due to decentralization of new
facilities.

v Additional electrical work for longer conduit runs, additional outdoor lighting, etc.

v Additional sodium hypochlorite/brine and purate/sulfuric acid storage area layouts for the Basis of
Design Report/20% Design.

» Additional design effort associated with addition of metering pumps beyond what was included in the
Basis of Design Report/20% Design.

Task 7 — Fire code review services. Specific fask items include:

w» Provide a review of the 60% design and a fire code compliance report as described in the

subconsultant proposal from Aon Fire Protection Engineering.

w Coordination between the City and a fire protection subconsultant to provide the fire code review
services.

Task & — Additional meetings, project management, and administration. Specific task items include:
« Attend three additional meetings, as required to support additional design efforts.

v Additional project management and administration due to increased project duration by
approximately 3 months.

Janusary 10, 2012 Page - 2



Resolution No.  2012-15

EXHIBIT A
Page 5 of (o ATTACHMENT A
PAGE _ 3 OF
ESCONDIDO-VID WTP
DISINFECTION AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM UPGRADES
AMENDMENT #1
CITY OF ESCONDIDO

Task 9 — Construction sequencing TAL Specific task items include:

w» Preparation of a construction sequencing TM to help develop, identify, and coordinate constraints for
construction sequencing that will be incorporated into the construction documents. It is assumed that
the T™M effort will include one meeting with WTP staff and the City’s Construction Manager to
review and develop key constructions that will need to be included.

Task 10 ~ Pre-negotiation of OSG system pricing with OSG vendor. Specific task items include:

~ Assist the City and VID with pre-negotiation efforts with one (1) pre-selected OSG vendor including:

¢ Preparation of a letter of solicitation to the selected OSG vendor, including system design
information needed for preparing a firm bid for the OSG system to be provided.

o Expedited design of OSG system (plans and specifications) to assist with the pre-negotiation
process.

o Evaluation of the scope of supply and equipment pricing submitted by the OSG vendor, and
negotiation of an acceptable proposal in coordination with the City and VID.

o Preparation of the pre-negotiated equipment package information to be included in the contract
documents.

Task 11 - Additional optional services budget.

« This task has been established to set aside budget to accommodate additional tasks that may become
required for completion of the design. Authorization from the City will be obtained prior to utilizing
this budget for such work.

January 18, 2012 ' ’ Page - §



Zol2 -5
A

Resolution No.
EXHIBIT

of_(o

3 v yasean 9 woRly
Y
O
o
(]
o
L02°PELS 0% GOV LEY - 0LO0VS. CLvEE A ot | 3¢ £123 06 {1 e 0 yiL o jo9¢ Tl 501 o it 143 i SIVIOL
Syse; [PUOHPP 10} AID 43 PATUGHINE )} Ao paziin aq o) Uogwclcea 028 Jo8 oeoyt o loses oLgts  loar o o a G a o o 08 5 o o N 07 © JoBpra seomion uoide [RUOIPRY] 34
crross  los B I T T Y S Y v o b o o o % e o w s o e oioh DEO U uCHEOBou-Bg 05
owaAOIIW By LIRPE Loy Buyise: SuRNI0S g Syedil sasal s6is $60°248 B Sl T I P P b b s lo e T T e e s ko PR S WL Burauanbos logorisuog! &
SBu{99u [UBPBR Ou § S [RUCYRPS £ soumssid o5 es A S oozs. - lor s 0 o s 5 0 o o 0 o 5 ) To 3 o uogensEane Y pewabEie palod [RiolPRY] 8
o woforezs s nevs o loais - a6 es o o 3 ) o o o PR T 1Y 5 3 o z e Bonsaaibus uonesid ang. 7
wiod pao} YOGS opsedos iop dusid suo ' a0i0s ajos sewnsselreEss K 0% 055 pE . levaols 0z og o oz or 0 R T ) oF o ¥ oz o (01D PUE DEO} SEalE [earCaye Ml 10} 043 LOEp (PUCKIEDY| 9
fuory Fue suoinies punaibiapun ) Buusauibug ondose'szs  fog ooviezsloves | Jowss e d 0 > o o 0 0 0 ok o 2 o c z 0 Buoeg| g
ss0es  fos 08 loovs | |s0ges g5 . o o o v o o o 2 o s v N iz N o wuamelq pu sdind Buuojaus iwopia o) sodoues ppy] b
oso'sls  Jos 0% oivss - lozezis irer o . o o 51 o RIS o o1 v G " o T AT PSP W — Y
vosias - los o5 oo dotens . erors osr ol o 4 I o 4 e e m s v W z e cni v %
vorss  fod . 0 lOZES o VRL'YS.  ILE s s N o 5 o o RN ] i R MR P Scepai vOVSS 05 91963 onde 19 et 1
; SWILI GNIYL - STOINNES ASVHd NOISIU QFIYLAG - 7 ISVH]
M .M g M ! Ww - M m mww vc«”n g% uaqp.m «m:w. «—owu ﬂ”rw czw WMQM cq”—,w M«.” oﬁ“ ommcw. mm.wa QN» !
suopduMSSY/SIIoN W m, . ”" X g W m a S 9 MGM w)‘ i A iy W \m Eln £ E 2 uoldyassg uwh L
e SRR AR S R T A 1R 1N R
m ! I : Fir|38 08 ®
Eoaie g = o K B : H §18g: & i
S = k] - ~1 g _ |

10 4+ 30vd

\4 INIWHOVLLY

Vi JUBWPLRWY - SJRLURST 09
soapribdy) wvysAg [22HI02(3 UL LOHIBUISIG
d1M gin-opipuoasy
opipuoas3 jo Ao




	1.TIF (1 page)
	2.TIF (1 page)
	3.TIF (1 page)
	4.TIF (1 page)
	5.TIF (1 page)
	6.TIF (1 page)
	7.TIF (1 page)
	8.TIF (1 page)
	9.TIF (1 page)
	10.TIF (1 page)
	11.TIF (1 page)
	12.TIF (1 page)



